€ 3,100,358 thousand (prior year: € 3,312,999 thousand). Sales
are attributable entirely to the sale of goods and performance
of services.

Consolidated sales in the fiscal year 2019/2020 contain compo-
nents of the thermal management business. These compo-
nents ceased to be included following disposal of the business.

To ensure the ability to draw consistent comparisons with the
current reporting period, the consolidated sales from the same

period of the prior year is presented in the following table fol-
lowing adjustment for the share in sales from the thermal
management business.

They can be classified as follows:

€ thousand 2020/2021 2019/2020

Sales from the sale of goods  2,985,510  3,155,052

Sales from the rendering of services  114,848  157,947

Total sales  3,100,358  3,312,999

Sales by region (based on the headquarters of HELLA's customers):

€ thousand 2020/2021 2019/2020

Germany 978,348 1,063,458

Europe excluding Germany 899,845 953,920

North, Central and South America 679,908 726,726

Asia / Pacific / RoW 542,257 568,896

Consolidated sales 3,100,358 3,312,999

Adjusted sales by region (based on the headquarters of HELLA's customers):

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported

2019/2020
Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Germany 1,063,458 -17,278 1,046,180

Europe excluding Germany 953,920 -36,538 917,382

North, Central and South America 726,726 -8,097 718,629

Asia / Pacific / RoW 568,896 -12,034 556,862

Consolidated sales 3,312,999 -73,947 3,239,052

33  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

08	� Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the share
of earnings attributable to the shareholders of HELLA GmbH
& Co. KGaA by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares issued.

Basic earnings per share amounted to € 0.59 (prior year: € 1.45)
and correspond to the diluted earnings.

of units 30 Nov 2020 30 Nov 2019

Weighted average number of shares in circulation during the period

Basic ordinary shares 111,111,112 111,111,112

Diluted ordinary shares 111,111,112 111,111,112

[…]

connection with changes in the legal structure of the Group, site
closures or restructuring measures.

For this reason, the adjusted EBIT margin has been defined as
one of the most important key performance indicators for the
steering of the Group's activities. The adjusted EBIT margin as
a key performance indicator is not defined in the International
Financial Reporting Standards. Rather, it is reported by the
HELLA Group as additional information in its financial reporting
because it is also used for internal management and because,
from the Company's perspective, it presents the results of op-
erations – adjusted for special circumstances or portfolio
changes – in a more transparent form and facilitates a compar-
ison over time.

In the current reporting period 2020/2021, the costs for the
restructuring measures of €  175,325  thousand (prior year:
€ 23,008  thousand) have been adjusted in EBIT; this amount
includes, among other things, the portions relating to the strat-
egy programme launched in August (see Chapter 06).

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first half year of fiscal year 2020/2021 is as follows:

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Sales 3,100,358 0 3,100,358

Cost of sales -2,326,629 7,698 -2,318,930

Gross profit 773,729 7,698 781,427

Research and development expenses -438,392 141,800 -296,592

Distribution expenses -156,280 283 -155,997

Administrative expenses -137,416 25,544 -111,872

Other income and expenses 33,904 0 33,904

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 18,182 0 18,182

Other income from investments 2 0 2

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 93,730 175,325 269,055

35  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

10	 Segment reporting

External segment reporting is based on internal reporting
("management approach"). Segment reporting is based solely
on financial information used by the Company's decision mak-
ers for the internal management of the Company and to make
decisions regarding the allocation of resources and measure-
ment of profitability.

THE HELLA GROUP'S BUSINESS ACTIVITIES ARE
DIVIDED INTO THREE SEGMENTS: AUTOMOTIVE,
AFTERMARKET AND SPECIAL APPLICATIONS:
The Lighting business division and the Electronics business

[…]

cient logistics. Strategic focal points of the segment include
the stronger alignment of the aftermarket business with the
Company's original equipment expertise and the closer dove-
tailing of original equipment expertise and workshop equip-
ment expertise.

The Special Applications segment comprises original equip-
ment for special-purpose vehicles such as buses, caravans,
agricultural and construction machinery, municipal vehicles

HELLA completed its withdrawal from the thermal manage-
ment business on 31 December 2019. Prior to this date, the
associated sales and expenses were part of the Aftermarket
segment. As a consequence of this decision and to ensure a
consistent comparison with the reporting period, the associat-

ed components (sales of € 73,947 thousand and costs of
€ 69,880 thousand) are presented in the consolidated income
statement after the corresponding adjustments have been
made. In additions, adjustments were made in the prior year for
restructuring expenses totalling € 27,075 thousand.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first half year of fiscal year 2019/2020 is as follows:

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Sales 3,312,999 -73,947 3,239,052
Cost of sales -2,480,562 85,356 -2,395,207

Gross profit 832,437 11,409 843,846

Research and development expenses -330,928 674 -330,254
Distribution expenses -190,005 9,331 -180,674
Administrative expenses -116,101 562 -115,539
Other income and expenses 9,705 1,032 10,737
Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 25,260 0 25,260
Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 230,367 23,008 253,375

36  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

and trailers. Technological competence is closely linked to the
Automotive business, which means that the range of applica-
tions in LED and electronic products can be expanded appro-
priately and synergies leveraged at the same time.

All other Group segments are subordinate in terms of their
economic significance and are therefore not segmented further.
Their functions relate mainly to Group financing.

Sales as well as adjusted earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) are the key performance indicators used to manage the

[…]

alone company. Due to considerations of materiality, the com-
pany was not fully consolidated in the Group.

In addition, a material portion (€ 350 million) of the loan facility
drawn on in April 2020 was repaid in the reporting period and
reported in payments in connection with the repayment of fi-
nancial liabilities.

The presentation of interest received is adjusted for the present
report. To date, these components were disclosed within net
cash flow from financing activities. Interest received now being
disclosed within investing activities creates a connection to
securities and their cash flows which, from the Company's per-
spective, constitutes a more appropriate allocation, this provid-
ing more relevant and more reliable information on the Com-
pany's cash flows.

The change in cash and cash equivalents remains completely
unaffected by this adjustment, however. This does not result in
any changes to other reporting elements. The quantitative ef-
fects on the reporting for the previous period are presented in
the following table.

41  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

€ thousand
2019/2020
as reported Adjustments

2019/2020
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 217,543 0 217,543

+ Depreciation and amortisation 208,346 0 208,346

+ Change in provisions 14,295 0 14,295
- Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating activities -7,368 0 -7,368

+ Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets 1,811 0 1,811

+ Net financial result 12,824 0 12,824

- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or financing activities -36,274 0 -36,274

- Increase in inventories -100,917 0 -100,917

+ Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing activities 78,262 0 78,262

+ Tax refunds received 497 0 497

- Taxes paid -41,986 0 -41,986

+ Dividends received 24,938 0 24,938

= Net cash flow from operating activities 371,971 0 371,971

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 6,164 0 6,164

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -257,117 0 -257,117

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries less cash and cash equivalents 1,299 0 1,299
+ Repayments from loans granted to investments 3,429 0 3,429

- Payments for capital increases in investments -6,741 0 -6,741

+ Cash proceeds from the sale of investments 22,006 0 22,006

- Payments for the acquisition of companies, less cash and cash equivalents -548 0 -548
- Net payments for the purchase and sale of securities -157,758 0 -157,758

+ Interest received 0 5,082 5,082

= Net cash flow from investing activities -389,267 5,082 -384,185

+ Cash receipts from the issuance of a bond 498,515 0 498,515

- Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities -39,553 0 -39,553

+ Cash receipts from changes in financial liabilities 1,490 0 1,490

+ Interest received 5,082 -5,082 0

- Interest paid -11,345 0 -11,345

- Dividends paid -372,222 0 -372,222

= Net cash flow from financing activities 81,967 -5,082 76,885

= Net change in cash and cash equivalents 64,671 0 64,671

+ Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 876,763 0 876,763

- Cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale -971 0 -971

+ Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 739 0 739

= Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 November 941,202 0 941,202

42  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

17 Adjustment of special effects
in cash flow

Adjusted free cashflow from operating activities was used as a
performance indicator for internal HELLA Group management.
Adjusted free cashflow from operating activities is a key perfor-
mance indicator that is not defined in the International Financial
Reporting Standards. Rather, it is reported by the HELLA Group
as additional information in its financial reporting because it is
also used for internal management and because, from the
Company's perspective, it presents the cash flows from the

[…]

The shares in the Behr Hella Service joint venture were sold in
the last fiscal year, which consequently means that in the cur-
rent fiscal year there are no operating cash flows from the
thermal management business contained in the cash flow
statement. The prior year was correspondingly adjusted for
portfolio effects to take account of operating components
amounting to € -4,067 thousand. In the current fiscal year, the
free cashflow from operating activities is adjusted to take ac-
count of the dividend of € 4,955 thousand attributable to the
period which was collected in the form of a subsequent pur-
chase price adjustment.

The shares in HSL Electronics Corporation, a joint venture, were
sold in the last fiscal year. The free cashflow from operating
activities for the prior year is adjusted for the tax payments
made in connection with the sale amounting to € 2,370 thou-
sand.

43  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first six months of fiscal year 2020/2021 is
shown in the following table:

€ thousand
2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 87,760 175,325 263,084

+ Depreciation and amortisation 182,954 0 182,954

+/- Change in provisions 178,069 -161,330 16,739

- Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -44,593 0 -44,593

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 462 0 462

+ Net financial result 5,970 0 5,970

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing
or financing activities -443,699 0 -443,699

- Increase in inventories -1,613 0 -1,613

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing
or financing activities 272,663 -1,880 270,783

+ Tax refunds received 19,184 0 19,184

- Taxes paid -30,363 0 -30,363

+ Dividends received 647 4,955 5,602

= Net cash flow from operating activities 227,442 17,070 244,512

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 9,247 0 9,247

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -270,377 0 -270,377

= Free cash flow from operating activities -33,687 17,070 -16,617

44  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

18	 Disclosures on financial instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values of classes of financial
instruments and the carrying amounts in accordance with
IFRS 9 measurement categories as at 30 November 2020 and
31 May 2020 are set out below.

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first six months of fiscal year 2019/2020 is
shown in the following table:

€ thousand
2019/2020
as reported Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 217,543 23,008 240,550

+ Depreciation and amortisation 208,346 0 208,346

+/- Change in provisions 14,295 -19,425 -5,131

- Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -7,368 0 -7,368

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 1,811 0 1,811

+ Net financial result 12,824 0 12,824

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or
financing activities -36,274 0 -36,274

- Increase in inventories -100,917 0 -100,917

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or
financing activities 78,262 -827 77,435

+ Tax refunds received 497 0 497

- Taxes paid -41,986 2,301 -39,685

+ Dividends received 24,938 0 24,938

= Net cash flow from operating activities 371,971 5,056 377,027

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 6,164 0 6,164

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -257,117 0 -257,117

= Free cash flow from operating activities 121,017 5,056 126,074

45  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

€ thousand

Measurement
category

under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

30 Nov 2020

Fair value
30 Nov

2020

Carrying
amount

31 May 2020
Fair value

31 May 2020

Fair value
hierarchy

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost 802,301 802,301 1,202,794 1,202,794

Trade receivables Amortised cost 1,050,653 1,050,653 596,356 596,356

Financial assets

  Equity instruments FVPL 157,285 157,285 125,184 125,184 Level 1

  Debt capital instruments FVOCI 263,271 263,271 305,897 305,897 Level 1

  Loans Amortised cost 7,149 7,149 4,101 4,101

  Other bank balances Amortised cost 7,696 7,696 10,448 10,448

Other financial assets

  Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 14,988 14,988 4,761 4,761 Level 2

  Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 580 580 3,781 3,781 Level 2

 � Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortised cost 45,321 45,321 66,304 66,304

Current financial assets 2,349,244 2,349,244 2,319,626 2,319,626

Financial assets

  Equity instruments FVPL 39,395 39,395 27,261 27,261 Level 3

  Debt capital instruments FVPL 23,045 23,045 23,070 23,070 Level 2

  Loans Amortised cost 1,317 1,317 1,481 1,481 Level 2

  Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortised cost 48 48 55 55 Level 2

Other financial assets

  Trade receivables Amortised cost 43,108 43,108 44,899 44,899 Level 2

Non-current financial assets 106,913 106,913 96,766 96,766

Financial assets 2,456,156 2,456,156 2,416,393 2,416,393

Financial liabilities

  Financial liabilities to banks and bond Amortised cost 120,872 120,872 472,294 472,294

Trade payables Amortised cost 711,579 711,579 601,793 601,793

Other financial liabilities

  Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 3,435 3,435 15,982 15,982 Level 2

  Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 64 64 292 292 Level 2

  Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 194,198 194,198 146,983 146,983

Current financial liabilities 1,030,148 1,030,148 1,237,345 1,237,345

Financial liabilities

  Financial liabilities to banks Amortised cost 256,647 319,289 273,882 333,007 Level 2

  Bonds Amortised cost 894,079 920,910 898,312 865,231 Level 1

Other financial liabilities

  Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 95,725 95,725 74,458 74,458 Level 2

  Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 0 0 0 0 Level 2

  Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 19,822 19,822 21,441 21,441

Non-current financial liabilities 1,266,274 1,355,746 1,268,093 1,294,137

Financial liabilities 2,296,422 2,385,894 2,505,437 2,531,482

46  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021  FURTHER INFORMATION

Notes on the abbreviations used:
FVPL: Fair Value through Profit or Loss.

FVOCI: Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income, with
reclassification to profit or loss.

Level 1: The valuation technique used for financial assets and
financial liabilities measured at fair value depends on the avail-
able inputs. If quoted prices can be accessed for identical assets
in active markets, those prices are used to measure fair value.